Message

From: Mark Harris [Markharris@harieycw.co.uk]

Sent: 31/07/2014 13:53:10

To: Mark Harris (External) [mark@facades.fsnet.co.uk]

Subject: FW: Grenfell Tower, Materials Update - MAH confirmation of Harley team to Simon
FILE COPY

From: Mark Harris

Sent: 31 July 2014 13:51

To: Simon Lawrence

Cc: Mike Albiston; Simon O'Connor; zak Maynard; Adam Marriott; danielanketell-jones@harleycw.co.uk; Sam
Anketel1-Jones; Rob Maxwell; raybailey@harleycw.co.uk

Subject: RE: Grenfell Tower, Materials Update

Hi Simon

Lead designer will be Dan Anketell-Jones, with brother Sam co-ordinating in the drawing office.
we are yet to appoint a project manager, but Rob will advise on this in due course.

Now that we are officially under way, could I suggest that emails regarding the design phase are
sent to Dan, but copied to Rob and sam.

I will deal with the commercial items with zak.
danielanketell-jones@harleycw.co.uk<mailto:danielanketel1-jones@harleycw.co.uk><mailto:danielanketell-
jones@harleycw. co.uk>

sam@harleycw.co.uk<mailto:sam@harleycw. co.uk><mailto:sam@harleycw.co.uk>
robmaxwell@harleycw.co.uk<mailto:robmaxwell@harleycw.co.uk><mailto: robmaxwell@harleycw.co.uk>

Best regards

Mark Harris
HARLEY

From: Simon Lawrence [slawrence@rydon.co.uk]

Sent: 31 July 2014 13:06

To: Mark Harris; Rob Maxwell; Ray Bailey

Cc: Mike Albiston; Simon 0O'Connor; zak Maynard; Adam Marriott
Subject: Fw: Grenfell Tower, Materials Update

Afternoon Gents,

As I’ m sure that you are already aware Grenfell Tower project is now starting to gain some much needed

momentum recently, particularly around the facade design area and planning. I’ ve copied you all into
this email trail as background information. The bottom 1ine is that the client has just confirmed to
planning that they are looking to proceed with the Reynobond Champagne colour (as shown on the mock-up)
for the main body of the building and the cladding will be the ‘cassette’ fixing version.

The bottom sections of the columns will also be GRC Column Casings (spec H40 130) which is the same as
the original tender spec.

It is unlikely that the Planners will have any major issues with the above proposals as they have wanted
‘cassette’ fixings from the start. It may be wise not to order the champagne colour until we have 100%

assurance but you can certainly start getting things rolling. Full design can now start. Therefore as a

team we need to get the design team meetings going asap, which I will co-ordinate and send out meeting

times shortly. we know that Rob is the Contracts Manager on the project but can you confirm which other
Harley team members will be involved please?

Any questions please let me know.

Regards
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Simon Lawrence, ACIOB, MINstLM
Contracts Manager

T
M

From: Bruce Sounhes [mailto:bruce@studioe.co.uk]
Sent: 31 July 2014 11:10

To: Simon Lawrence

Subject: Fw: Grenfell Tower, Materials Update

Simon,

See email train below. Marc has spoken to Sarah and has not come back to me so I believe she is not
expecting any further options. Her comment related to KCTMO's previous comments/preference for the Smoke
Silver Metallic.

Regards

Bruce Souhes

For and on behalf of

STUDIO E ARCHITECTS LTD

310 Linton House, London SE1 OLH

THIEEEE ' "B | v -studioe.co.uk<http://www.studioe.co.uk/>

From: Marc wWatterson <marc.watterson@ibigroup.com<mailto:marc.watterson@ibigroup.com>>
Sent: 30 July 2014 10:42

To: Bruce Sounes

Subject: Fw: Grenfell Tower, Materials Update

Marc wWatterson

Town Planner - IBI TaylorYoung Senior Studio Associate
email marc.watterson@ibigroup.com<mailto:marc.watterson@ibigroup.com> web
www.tayloryoung.co.uk<Ur1BlockedError.aspx>

IBI TaylorYoung

Chadsworth House

wilmsTlow Road

Handforth cheshire SK9 3HP United Kingdom
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[cid:image001.png@O1CFABD4.C47A0060]

IBI TaylorYoung Limited. Registered in England and wales.
Registered office: Chadsworth House, Wilmslow Road, Handforth, cCheshire SK9 3HP UK
Company Registration No 2445826  1S09001:2008 certification

NOTE: This email message/attachments may contain privileged and confidential information. If received in
error, please notify the sender and delete this e-mail message.

From: Marc Watterson

Sent: 30 July 2014 09:07

To: 'Sarah.Scannell@rbkc.gov.uk’

Subject: RE: Grenfell Tower, Materials Update
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Sarah

Please see the attached re champagne elevations and fixings. I think that we are happy with the
champagne moving forward. The GRC would be used up to mezzanine level which is 3.1m.. It is based on
the through-fix option. we are proposing a simpler chamfer detail to the front edge of the pilasters, two

45°  folds rather than a recessed birdsmouth joint. The pdf also shows potential bollard locations

I hope that this answers your questions but please give me a call if you need any further information.
Kind regards

Marc watterson

Town Planner - IBI TaylorYoung Senior Studio Associate
email marc.watterson@ibigroup.com<mailto:marc.watterson@ibigroup.com> web
www . tayloryoung.co.uk<Ur1BlockedError.aspx>

IBI TaylorYoung
chadsworth House
wilmslow Road

Handforthitheshire SK9 3HRi United Ringdom
wo! I - I

[cid:image001.png@O1CFABD4.C47A0060]

IBI TaylorYoung Limited. Registered in England and wales.
Registered office: Chadsworth House, wilmslow Road, Handforth, Cheshire SK9 3HP UK
Company Registration No 2445826  1509001:2008 certification

NOTE: This email message/attachments may contain privileged and confidential information. If received in
error, please notify the sender and delete this e-mail message.

From: Sarah.Scannell@rbkc.gov.uk<mailto:Sarah.Scannell@rbkc.gov.uk> [mailto:Sarah.Scannell@rbkc.gov.uk]
Sent: 30 July 2014 08:58

To: Marc Watterson

Cc: bruce@studioe.co.uk<mailto:bruce@studioe.co.uk>

Subject: RE: Grenfell Tower, Materials Update

Marc,

Great to hear that you are now considering concealed fixings. 1In relation to the colour, I was expecting
a colour drawing/CGI of the whole building in the grey and champagne colour before insisting this 1is

changed are these available?

In relation to the GRC - my query was in relation to how the proposed panels would be attached, is this a
new material? If so, can I have details of how these would be attached? I think the opinion on colour
would depend on the colour chosen for the panels on the rest of the building so we need to secure this
first.

Regards,

Sarah Scannell

Senior Planner | Strategic Developments | Development Management
Planning and Borough Development

The Royal Borough of Kensington and chelsea

The Town Hall, Hornton Street, London, W8 7NX

Tel:
Email: sarah.scannell@rbkc.gov.uk<mailto:sarah.scannell@rbkc.gov.uk> | website:
www. rbkc.gov.uk<http://www.rbkc.gov.uk/>

Register at MyRBKC to receive updates about planning, parking, news and more:

www. rbkc. gov.uk/myRBKC<http://www. rbkc. gov.uk/myRBKC>

web<http://www. rbkc.gov.uk/planningandconservation.aspx> | Twitter<https://twitter.com/rbkc> |
Facebook<http://www. facebook.com/RoyalBorough> | Youtube<http://www.youtube.com/kensingtonandchelsea>

From: Marc watterson [mailto:marc.watterson@ibigroup.com]
Sent: 29 July 2014 18:19
To: Scannell, Sarah: PC-Plan
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Cc: bruce@studioe.co.uk<mailto:bruce@studioe.co.uk>
Subject: Grenfell Tower, Materials Update

Dear Sarah

Regarding materials at Grenfell Tower, we have now had the opportunity to discuss the various comments
made .

We propose the following:

The champagne colour, concealed fixings

GRC at ground floor (colour options shown) - please see the images attached where this has been
used. ThIs is a high quality, strong material that we propose to use in conjunction with a small number
of bollards (to match KALC) to protect key corners and the entrance to the bin store. The examples are -
New Pudding Mill Lane DLR station- stairways, Blackfriars Staticn- column (internal), Kings Cross
Station- Columns under Hotel and archways, West End Lane west Hampstead- Cladding (opp station), white
City, London- Not by BCM but panels to Tow Tevel.

Also attached is the full proposed materials pallete for context.

we would be grateful for your initial view on these matters before we arrange a sample of the GRC to be
deTlivered to you.

Please give me a call if you would Tike to discuss.

Many thanks
Kind regards

Marc Watterson

Town Planner - IBI TaylorYoung Senior Studio Associate
email marc.watterson@ibigroup.com<mailto:marc.watterson@ibigroup.com> web
www . tayloryoung.co.uk<UriBlockedError.aspx>

IBI TaylorYoung

Chadsworth House

wilmslow Road

Handfcrth cheshire SK9 3HP United Kingdom
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IBI TaylorYoung Limited. Registered in England and wales.
Registered office: Chadsworth House, Wilmslow Road, Handforth, cheshire SK9 3HP UK
Company Registration No 2445826  1S09001:2008 certification

NOTE: This email message/attachments may contain privileged and confidential information. If received 1in
error, please notify the sender and delete this e-mail message.
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The Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea.

This e-mail may contain information which is confidential,
Tegally privileged and/or copyright protected. This e-mail
is intended for the addressee only. If you receive this 1in
error, please contact the sender and delete the material
from your computer.
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This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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